approval in respect of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Existing Share Option Shares.

Completion of the Exercise took place on 26 August 2016 in accordance with the terms of 2004
Share Option Scheme. Mr. Huang Yin, a Key Employee of the Management, ceased to be a full-time
employee of the Company on 20 December 2015, and the 1,000,000 Existing Share Options held
by him have lapsed in accordance with the 2004 Share Option Scheme. The remaining 140,000,000

— 2 —

Existing Share Option Shares have been issued to the Management Group. Upon completion of
the Exercise in full, the Management Group holds approximately 31.61% of the issued Shares as
enlarged by the issuance of the Existing Share Option Shares.

The estimated net proceeds from the issue of the Existing Share Options Shares to the Management
Group, after deduction of expenses, are approximately HK$557,200,000.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Exercise:

Immediately before
completion of the

Exercise

Immediately after
completion of the

Exercise
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

I Management Group
Mr. Cai and Mr. Cai’s Controlled

Corporations (Note 1) 1,772,363,534 29.98% 1,852,363,534 30.61%

Mr. Pan Weidong 0 0.00% 10,000,000 0.17%

Mr. Wang Huaiyu 0 0.00% 15,000,000 0.25%

Mr. Lu Jianmin 0 0.00% 10,000,000 0.17%

Mr. Wang Zhenguo 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0.05%

Mr. Wang Jinxu 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0.05%

Mr. Lu Hua 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0.05%

Key Employees (Note 2) 0 0.00% 16,000,000 0.26%

Sub-total of the Management
Group: 1,772,363,534 29.98% 1,912,363,534 31.61%

II Other Shareholders

Other Shareholders 4,138,654,869 70.02% 4,138,654,869 68.39%

Total: 5,911,018,403 100% 6,051,018,403 100%

— 3 —

Notes:

(1)	 As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Cai’s Controlled Corporations include Massive Giant, True
Ally and Key Honesty, which directly holds 1,058,016,034, 493,880,000 and 213,929,500 Shares,
respectively. Massive Giant is wholly owned by Massive Top. Massive Top is held as to 75% by March
Rise, as to 15% by Zhongyihe and as to 10% by True Ally. March Rise is held as to 60% by Zhongyihe
and as to 40% by True Ally. The general partner of Zhongyihe is Mr. Cai. True Ally is wholly owned
by Mr. Cai. Key Honesty is wholly owned by True Ally, which in turn is wholly owned by Mr. Cai.